

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant.

No. 22-13005

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA’S
MOTION FOR A PARTIAL STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Former federal and state government officials Donald B. Ayer, John B. Bellinger III, Gregory A. Brower, John J. Farmer Jr., Stuart M. Gerson, Peter D. Keisler, Alan Charles Raul, Olivia Troye, William F. Weld, and Christine Todd Whitman respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief as *amici curiae* in support of the Government’s motion for a partial stay of the district court’s order pending appeal. In support of their motion, *Amici* state the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE FORMER PRESIDENT COULD PREVAIL ON A RULE 41(g) MOTION AS TO CLASSIFIED INFORMATION OR PRESIDENTIAL RECORDS OVER WHICH HE HAS NO POSSESSORY INTEREST.	5
II. THE APPOINTMENT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER WAS IMPROPER AS TO ASSERTIONS OF EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE.	11
A. Executive Privilege Cannot Be Asserted to Shield Classified Documents from the Executive Branch in its Performance of Executive Functions.	11
B. Any Records Subject to Executive Privilege Will, By Definition, Be Presidential Records Belonging to the United States, and Not the Former President.	16
III. A FORMER PRESIDENT IS ENTITLED TO NO GREATER PROTECTION UNDER THE LAW THAN ANY OTHER CITIZEN.	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Histor. Ass’n v. Nat’l Archives and Rec. Admin.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2007).....	9
<i>Cook v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 758 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Garcon</i> , 406 Fed. App’x 366 (11th Cir. 2010) (unpublished)	5
<i>Greene v. Raffensperger</i> , 2022 WL 1136729 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	13
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 2018 WL 5973763 (E.D. Va. Nov. 14, 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	20
<i>Manafort v. U. S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>Mobile Cty. Water, Sewer & Fire Prot. Auth., Inc. v. Mobile Area Water & Sewer Sys., Inc.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (S.D. Ala. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 564 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 2021 WL 615401 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2021)	6
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Serv.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	2, 14
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , 484 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Def.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12
<i>Roark v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 2085193 (D. Or. May 4, 2015).....	8
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Matter of Search of 4801 Fyler Ave.</i> , 879 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>In re Search Warrant for the Pers. of John F. Gill</i> , 2014 WL 1331013 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 31, 2014).....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	18
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 680 (2022).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	18
 Statutes	
44 U.S.C. § 2201(2).....	15
44 U.S.C. § 2202.....	9
 Other Authorities	
Exec. Order 13526 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g).....	<i>passim</i>

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE*¹

Amici former federal and state government officials Donald B. Ayer, John B. Bellinger III, Gregory A. Brower, John J. Farmer Jr., Stuart M. Gerson, Peter D. Keisler, Alan Charles Raul, Olivia Troye, William F. Weld, and Christine Todd Whitman seek leave of the Court to file this amicus brief pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).
